

# **Caldwell County Commission**

Caldwell County Courthouse 49 East Main, PO Box 67 Kingston, Missouri 64650 816-586-3001 fax

#### CALDWELL COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING

Tuesday, May 28, 2024

## 1. CALL TO ORDER

Commissioner Akey called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m.

## 2. ROLL CALL

Presiding Commissioner Akey – present via phone Western Commissioner Hibler – present Eastern Commissioner Abbott – present 8:35 a.m. Also Present – Jamy Aubrey, Clerk

## 3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIENCE

## 4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA/MINUTES

Commissioner Hibler moved to approve the agenda. Commissioner Akey seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken, Commissioner Akey-yes; Commissioner Hibler-yes. The motion passed.

Commissioner Hibler moved to approve the May 20, 21, 23, 2024 meeting minutes. Commissioner Akey seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken, Commissioner Akey-yes; Commissioner Hibler-yes Commissioner Abbott-yes. The motion passed.

#### REGULAR AGENDA

Commissioners opened bids for replacing the roof on the county Road & Bridge barn. Two bids were received to remove and replace metal: AJS Construction, LLC. \$17,000. Diamond J Construction \$15,425.

The commission will delay awarding the bid until further information is obtained from both companies.

Larry Eversole met with commissioners to inquire about bidding brush cleaning for the county.

Commissioners discussed salary for the Planning & Zoning.

Commissioners called Billy Mitchell of MEI to discuss the elevator contract.

Hunter Kelly from Senator Josh Hawley's office visited with commissioners. He gave an update on some legislative bills that Senator Hawley was supporting.

Sheriff Mitch Allen met with commissioners to discuss the budget for the Civil Fees Fund.

Terry Rumery met with commissioners to discuss the Economic Development for the county.

Aaron McVickers with McClure Engineering met with commissioners to discuss bridge projects.

## **ADJOURNMENT**

With no other business before the Commission, the meeting was adjourned at 11:15 a.m.

Dale Akey, Presiding Commissioner

Jamy Aubrey, Clerk to the Commission

Rex Hibler, Western Commissioner

Jonathan Abbott, Eastern Commissioner

